FLEXURAL BEHAVIOUR REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM
WITH POLYPROPYLENE UNDER DYNAMIC LOAD

A report submitted to MARA University Of Technology in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Bachelor Of Engineering (Hons.) (Civil) in the Faculty
Of Civil Engineering.

Presented By;

MOHD. FADZIR BIN AHMAD,
99090845 [KA20],

BACH. IN ENG.(HONS.) (CIVIL),
FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING,
UiTM SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR DE.



| HEREBY DECLARE THAT THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED
EITHER IN THE SAME ON DIFFERENT FORM TO THIS OR ANY OTHER
UNIVERSITY FOR A DEGREE, AND EXCEPT WHERE REFERENCE IS
MADE TO THE WORK OF OTHER, IT ISBELIEVED TO BE ORIGINAL.

PRESENTED BY;

(MOHD. FADZ1R BIN AHMAD)



M SH RfItT

ABSTRACT

A study has been carried out in reinforced concrete beams of water-cement ratios
of 0.45, where polypropylene fibres (0.2% by volume of concrete) is added into the
concrete. The purpose of adding the substance are to reduced the cracking, deflection and
etc in structures and to study how the effects of addition of polypropylene fiber to
concrete mix and adequate concrete curing. The tests were carried out Grade 30 concrete
beams specimens of dimensions 125mm x 150mm x 1400 mm and 0.6kg/nv of

Polypropylene is added.

The testing divided by two types of loading. One beam are testing under static
load and two beams under dynamic load. The comparison has been done to a previous
student to get the different value and percentages. Analysis of the test result done
revealed that Polypropylene in reinforced concrete in improvement crack control and rate

in deflection.



ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES
NOTATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
11 General
1.2 Objective Of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Reinforced Concrete Beams
2.2 Current Concept Of Design Beam
2.3 Flexural Capacity
2.3.1 Behaviour Of Flexural Member Under Deflection
2.4 Polymeric Fiber
2.4.1 Properties Of Fiber And Matrices
2.4.2 Polypropylene
2.5 Deflection
2.5.1 Deflection Under Dynamic Load
2.6 Cracking
2.6.1 Flexural Cracking
2.6.2 A Function Of Fiber To Avoid Cracking
2.6.3 Theoretical Crack Width Under Static Load
2.6.4 Theoretical Crack Width Under Dynamic Load
2.7 Dynamic Loading
2.7.1Genaral

COMEMS

CONTENTS

Xi
xii

Xiii

© © 00 N o o o A W O wWwN

[EY
© w K & ©



2.8 Modulus Of Elasticity
2.8.1 Modulus Elasticity Of R.C Beam Due To Bending

CHAPTER THREE: DESIGN CONDITION
3.1 Design Condition
3.1.1 Concrete Mix Design
3.1.1.1 Workability Of Concrete
3.1.1.2 Water Content
3.1.1.3 Time And Temperature
3.1.1.4 Type Of Cement
3.1.1.5 Aggregate
3.2 Compressive Strength Of Concrete
3.2.1 Type Of Mixing
3.2.2 Fiber Mixing
3.2.3 Age At Test And Curing Conditions
3.2.4 Durability Of Concrete
3.3 The Mix Design Process
3.4 Trial Mix.
3.4.1 Production Of Trial Mix
3.4.2 Test On Trial Mixes
3.4.2.1 Compacting Factor Test
3.4.2.2 Cube Test
3.4.2.3 Curing
3.5 Design Consideration For Reinforced concrete Beam
3.6 Design Of Reinforced Concrete Beam
3.6.1 Material Properties
3.6.2 To Find Loading
3.6.3 Design For Reinforced
3.6.4 Design For Shear Link
3.6.5 Check For Deflection
3.7 Check For Cracking

3.8 Reinforcement Details

Vi

CCXNTEmMS

14
15

16
16
17
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
30
33
34
35
36
37



	FLEXURAL BEHAVIOUR REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM WITH POLYPROPYLENE UNDER DYNAMIC LOAD
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF APPENDICESS
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.2 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM
	2.2 CURRENT CONCEPTS FOR BEAM DESIGN
	2.3 FLEXURAL CAPACITY
	2.3.1 Behaviour Of Flexural Member Under Deflection

	2.4 POLYMERIC FIBERS
	2.4.1 Properties Of Fiber And Matrices
	2.4.2 Polypropylene

	2.5 DEFLECTION
	2.5.1 Deflection Under Dynamic Load
	2.6 CRACKING
	2.6.1 Flexural Cracking
	2.6.2 A Function Of Fiber to Avoid Cracking
	2.6.3 Theoretical Crack Width Under Static Load
	2.6.4 Theoretical Crack Width Under Dynamic Load

	2.7 DYNAMIC LOADING
	2.7.1 General

	2.8 MODULUS OF ELASTICITY
	2.8.1 Modulus Elasticity of R.C Beam Due To Bending


	CH APTER THREE DESIGN CONDITION
	3.1 DESIGN CONDITION
	3.1.1 CONCRETE MIX DESIGN

	3.2 COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE
	3.2.1 Type of mixing
	3.2.2 Fiber Mixing
	3.2.3 Age at test and Curing Conditions
	3.2.4 Durability Of Concrete

	3.3 THE MIX DESIGN PROCESS
	3.4 TRIAL MIX
	3.4.1 Production of trial mix
	3.4.2 Tests on trial mixes

	3.5 DESIGN CONSIDERATION FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM
	3.6 DESIGN OF REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM [BS 8110;Part 1&2]
	3.6.1 Material Properties
	3.6.2 To Find Loading
	3.6.3 Design for reinforced
	3.6.4 Design for shear link
	3.6.5 Check for deflection

	3.7 CHECK FOR CRACKING
	3.8 REINFORCEMENT DETAILS

	CHAPTER FOUR METHODOLOGY
	4.1 EXPERIMENTAL SET-IJP
	4.2 MATERIALS
	4.2.1 Cement
	4.2.2 Aggregate
	4.2.3 Water
	4.2.4 Reinforced bars
	4.2.5 Fiber (polypropylene)

	4.3 FABRICATION OF BEAMS
	4.4 MEASUREMENT SYSTEM
	4.4.1 Strain Gauge
	4.4.2 Data Logger
	4.4.3 Loading Equipment (Dynamic Load Test)
	4.4.4 Transducer
	4.4.5 Automatic Compression Machine
	4.4.6 Sieving Machine
	4.4.7 Vibrator


	CHAPTER FIVE RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	5.1 RESULT
	5.1.1 Preliminary Testing
	5.1.2 Compressive Strength
	5.1.3 Compacting Factor Test Result

	5.2 STATIC LOAD TEST
	5.3 MODULUS OF ELASTICITY
	5.4 DYNAMIC LOAD
	5.5 DEFLECTION BEHAVIOUR
	5.5.1 Static Load
	5.5.2 Dynamic Load

	5.6 CRACKING
	5.6.1 Static Load
	5.6.2 Dynamic Load

	5.7 SAMPLE CALCULATION
	5.7.1 Calculation For Principle Strain For Three Element Rectangular Rossette
	5.7.2 Calculation For Bending Stress
	5.7.3 Sample Calculation Of The Deflection At Mid-Span Using Unit Load Method
	5.7.4 Calculation Of Crack Width By Using BS 8110 (Short Term)
	5.7.5 From BS 8110, Crack Width Can Be Calculated By Using The Following Equation
	5.7.6 Calculations for Deflection Using Lovegrove-Salah Equation
	5.7.7 Calculations For Crack Width Using Lovegrove-Salah Equation


	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS
	6.1 CONCLUSIONS
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



