FLEXURAL BEHAVIOUR REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM WITH POLYPROPYLENE UNDER DYNAMIC LOAD

A report submitted to MARA University Of Technology in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor Of Engineering (Hons.) (Civil) in the Faculty Of Civil Engineering.

Presented By; MOHD. FADZIR BIN AHMAD, 99090845 [KA20], BACH. IN ENG.(HONS.) (CIVIL), FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING, UiTM SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DE. I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THIS REPORT HAS NOT BEEN SUBMITTED EITHER IN THE SAME ON DIFFERENT FORM TO THIS OR ANY OTHER UNIVERSITY FOR A DEGREE, AND EXCEPT WHERE REFERENCE IS MADE TO THE WORK OF OTHER, IT IS BELIEVED TO BE ORIGINAL.

PRESENTED BY;

(MOHD. FADZIR BIN AHMAD)

ABSTRACT

A study has been carried out in reinforced concrete beams of water-cement ratios of 0.45, where polypropylene fibres (0.2% by volume of concrete) is added into the concrete. The purpose of adding the substance are to reduced the cracking, deflection and etc in structures and to study how the effects of addition of polypropylene fiber to concrete mix and adequate concrete curing. The tests were carried out Grade 30 concrete beams specimens of dimensions 125mm x 150mm x 1400 mm and 0.6kg/m³ of Polypropylene is added.

The testing divided by two types of loading. One beam are testing under static load and two beams under dynamic load. The comparison has been done to a previous student to get the different value and percentages. Analysis of the test result done revealed that Polypropylene in reinforced concrete in improvement crack control and rate in deflection.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF APPENDICES	xii
NOTATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Objective Of Study	1
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Reinforced Concrete Beams	2
2.2 Current Concept Of Design Beam	3
2.3 Flexural Capacity	3
2.3.1 Behaviour Of Flexural Member Under Deflection	4
2.4 Polymeric Fiber	5
2.4.1 Properties Of Fiber And Matrices	6
2.4.2 Polypropylene	6
2.5 Deflection	7
2.5.1 Deflection Under Dynamic Load	8
2.6 Cracking	9
2.6.1 Flexural Cracking	9
2.6.2 A Function Of Fiber To Avoid Cracking	10
2.6.3 Theoretical Crack Width Under Static Load	10
2.6.4 Theoretical Crack Width Under Dynamic Load	12
2.7 Dynamic Loading	13
2.7.1 Genaral	13

2.8 Modulus Of Elasticity	14
2.8.1 Modulus Elasticity Of R.C Beam Due To Bending	15
CHAPTER THREE: DESIGN CONDITION	
3.1 Design Condition	16
3.1.1 Concrete Mix Design	16
3.1.1.1 Workability Of Concrete	17
3.1.1.2 Water Content	18
3.1.1.3 Time And Temperature	19
3.1.1.4 Type Of Cement	19
3.1.1.5 Aggregate	20
3.2 Compressive Strength Of Concrete	21
3.2.1 Type Of Mixing	21
3.2.2 Fiber Mixing	22
3.2.3 Age At Test And Curing Conditions	22
3.2.4 Durability Of Concrete	22
3.3 The Mix Design Process	23
3.4 Trial Mix.	24
3.4.1 Production Of Trial Mix	25
3.4.2 Test On Trial Mixes	25
3.4.2.1 Compacting Factor Test	25
3.4.2.2 Cube Test	26
3.4.2.3 Curing	26
3.5 Design Consideration For Reinforced concrete Beam	27
3.6 Design Of Reinforced Concrete Beam	27
3.6.1 Material Properties	28
3.6.2 To Find Loading	30
3.6.3 Design For Reinforced	33
3.6.4 Design For Shear Link	34
3.6.5 Check For Deflection	35
3.7 Check For Cracking	36
3.8 Reinforcement Details	37